

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.84/2012 Complainant : Sri Amal Laskar.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Development

Officer, Udali Development Block, Nagaon.

Date of hearing : 21.01.2016

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R

21.01.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Jibon Bora, BDO, Udali Development Block, Nagaon.

The Complainant absent.

The Complainant filed the Complaint dated 23/8/2012 with the Commission on not receiving the information he had sought for through his RTI Application dated 22/5/2012.

Perusal of the case records indicate that the said RTI Application was submitted to the SPIO, office of the SDO (Civil), Hojai upon receipt of which it was transferred to the BDO, Udali Development Block through a letter dated 22/5/2012.

Perused the W/S dated 19/1/2016 submitted by the BDO, Udali Development Block. It has been submitted that the BDO was in the dark about the RTI Application until he received on 18/1/2016 the Commission's hearing notice dated 8/1/2016. The BDO has requested for fixing another date for hearing to enable him to furnish the information sought for by the Petitioner.

After a careful consideration of the facts of case, the Commission has decided to go ahead with the hearing ex parte of the Complainant.

Based on the request of the BDO, the Commission hereby ordered that the information sought for by the Petitioner shall be furnished to the Petitioner, free of cost, within a period of 15 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Complaint case is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Dy. Secretary &Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.84/2012 -A

Dtd.21.01.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Block Development Officer, Udali Development Block, P.O.-Lanka, Dist- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782446 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Amal Laskar, S/o- Lt Adhar Laskar, Vill- Banbengana Ati, P.O.- Bhalukmari, P.S.- Lanka, Dist- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782442 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission